WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

206 EAST HOLLY AVENUE

SEWELL, NJ 08080

June 27, 2017

RE: Water Testing
Dear Washington Township Public School Community:

As you are aware, earlier this year we conducted the mandated testing of water for the presence of
lead. Any outlet that tested in excess of 15.5 parts per billion (ppb) required remedial action. The US
Department of Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocol for any outlet that exceeded the 15.5
ppb was to proceed with a flush sample. The flush sample has been completed, and the results are
listed below. | am happy to report that only two (2) outlets retested require remedial action.

The first round of tests resulted in no results over the actionable amount of 15.5 ppb at Grenloch
Terrace Early Childhood Center, Hurffville Elementary School and Thomas Jefferson Elementary
School. However, the first round of tests did show the following outlets over the actionable amount
requiring a second round of flush testing as follows:

Initial

Initial Test Remediation Flush Test Remediation
Bells Elementary School
Bubbler F16 287 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Bubbler R6 15.9 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Birches Elementary School
Bubbler F3 71.4 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Bubbler F14 21.2 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Bubbler F18 183 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Bubbler F20 23.7 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Water Fountain FT5 20.3 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Water Fountain FT7 376 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Wedawood Elementary School
Water Fountain FT5 280 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A
Whitman Elementary School
Fountain 17.7 Disconnected <15.5 ppb N/A

Orchard Valley Middle School
Steamer 2 400 Not in use for > 5 yrs. <15.5 ppb N/A



Bunker Hill Middle School

Steamer 1
Steamer 2
Sink S10
Sink S14
Sink S15

hestnut Ri Middl
Steamer 1
Steamer 2
Sink S20
Sink S14
Sink S15

9

Hose Bib HB2
Hose Bib HB3

High School — Core
Fountain FT3A

Fountain FT3b

High School 9-10 Wing
Lab Sink LS14

Lab Sink LS15

Lab Sink LS54
Lab Sink LS98
Lab Sink LS99
Lab Sink LS43

Initial Test

Initial

Remediation

70
341
50.2
21
19.8

70
34.1
125
21
19.8

258
914

267
582

330
9603

23.9
272
3455
715

Flush Test

Remediation

Not in use for > 5 yrs. <15.5 ppb
Not in use for > 5 yrs. <15.5 ppb

Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected

<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb

Not in use for > 5 yrs. <15.5 ppb
Not in use for > 5 yrs. <15.5 ppb

Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected

Disconnected
Disconnected

Disconnected
Disconnected

Disconnected
Disconnected

Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected

<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb

<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb

<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb

<15.5 ppb
41

<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb
<15.5 ppb

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
Labeled as
nondrinking
water

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A



High School 11-12 Wing

Sink S22

Fountain FT15
Fountain FT25
Fountain FT30
Lab Sink LS17

Lab Sink LS59
Lab Sink LS7

Lab Sink LS79
Lab Sink LS80
Lab Sink LS81

362
40
31.4
27.5
5225

140
256
386
64.7
25.3

Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected

Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected
Disconnected

These lab tests are posted on the website for your review.

Very truly yours,

G

Joseph N. Bollendorf
Superintendent of Schools

cc. Board of Education
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