

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 206 EAST HOLLY AVENUE SEWELL, NJ 08080

June 27, 2017

RE: Water Testing

Dear Washington Township Public School Community:

As you are aware, earlier this year we conducted the mandated testing of water for the presence of lead. Any outlet that tested in excess of 15.5 parts per billion (ppb) required remedial action. The US Department of Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocol for any outlet that exceeded the 15.5 ppb was to proceed with a flush sample. The flush sample has been completed, and the results are listed below. I am happy to report that only two (2) outlets retested require remedial action.

The first round of tests resulted in no results over the actionable amount of 15.5 ppb at Grenloch Terrace Early Childhood Center, Hurffville Elementary School and Thomas Jefferson Elementary School. However, the first round of tests did show the following outlets over the actionable amount requiring a second round of flush testing as follows:

	<u>Initial Test</u>	Initial <u>Remediation</u>	<u>Flush Test</u>	Remediation		
Bells Elementary School						
Bubbler F16	287	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Bubbler R6	15.9	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Birches Elementary Schoo	<u>l</u>					
Bubbler F3	71.4	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Bubbler F14	21.2	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Bubbler F18	183	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Bubbler F20	23.7	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Water Fountain FT5	20.3	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Water Fountain FT7	376	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
Wedgwood Elementary Sc	hool					
Water Fountain FT5	280	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
			11			
Whitman Elementary School						
Fountain	17.7	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A		
			11			
Orchard Valley Middle School						
Steamer 2	400	Not in use for > 5 yrs	s. <15.5 ppb	N/A		
		- 5	11			

Τ	• • •	- 1
In	nu	aı

	Initial Test	Remediation	<u>Flush Test</u> Re	emediation			
Bunker Hill Middle School							
Steamer 1	70	Not in use for $>$:	5 yrs. <15.5 ppb	N/A			
Steamer 2	34.1	Not in use for $>$:	• • • •	N/A			
Sink S10	50.2	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Sink S14	21	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Sink S15	19.8	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
<u>Chestnut Ridge Middle Scl</u>	nool						
Steamer 1	70	Not in use for > 5		N/A			
Steamer 2	34.1	Not in use for > 5		N/A			
Sink S20	125	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Sink S14	21	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Sink S15	19.8	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
High School O'Brien Hall							
Hose Bib HB2	258	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Hose Bib HB3	91.4	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
<u>High School – Core</u>							
Fountain FT3A	267	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Fountain FT3b	582	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
High School 9-10 Wing							
Lab Sink LS14	330	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Lab Sink LS15	9603	Disconnected	41	Labeled as			
				nondrinking water			
Lab Sink LS54	23.9	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Lab Sink LS98	272	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Lab Sink LS99	3455	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Lab Sink LS43	71.5	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A			
Lao Shik LSTS	/1.5	Disconnected	<13.5 pp0	1 V/ <i>I</i> 1			

High School 11-12 Wing

Sink S22	362	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Fountain FT15	40	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Fountain FT25	31.4	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Fountain FT30	27.5	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Lab Sink LS17	5225	Disconnected	18.3	Labeled as nondrinking water
Lab Sink LS59	140	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Lab Sink LS7	256	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Lab Sink LS79	386	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Lab Sink LS80	64.7	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A
Lab Sink LS81	25.3	Disconnected	<15.5 ppb	N/A

These lab tests are posted on the website for your review.

Very truly yours,

9. Bour ngu

Joseph N. Bollendorf Superintendent of Schools

cc. Board of Education